

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANETTE PRICE, WARDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

DUYONN ANDRE VINCENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Constitutional provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The Double Jeopardy Clause does not prohibit a trial court from reconsidering its grant of a motion for acquittal at the close of the prosecution’s case .....	9
A. The grant of an acquittal may not be appealed when reversal would necessitate further trial proceedings on the charge .....	10
B. The double jeopardy bar against appeal of a trial court’s grant of an acquittal does not diminish the court’s authority to reconsider its own ruling .....	13
1. A trial court possesses inherent authority to reconsider a mid-trial ruling granting a motion for acquittal .....	14
2. A trial courts’ reconsideration of its grant of a motion for acquittal does not infringe double jeopardy principles .....	18
3. The approach pressed by respondent and applied by the court of appeals is unworkable .....	23
Conclusion .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Smalis</i> , 480 A.2d 1046 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	17
<i>Crist v. Benz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	19, 20
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962) .....	12
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962) .....	11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	10-11, 21
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	17
<i>John Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros.</i> , 252 U.S. 82 (1922) .....	14
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	14
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .....	19
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977) .....	14
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 744 P.2d 856 (Kan. 1987) .....	24
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	22
<i>People v. Kelley</i> , 449 N.W.2d 109 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989) .....	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 721 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. 1999) .....	24
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	22
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	10, 26
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986) .....	7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 771 P.2d 350 (Wash. 1989) .....	24, 25
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978) .....	18, 19, 20-21
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 251 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1167 (2002) .....	1, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 419 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 971 (1970) .....	21
<i>United States v. Benz</i> , 282 U.S. 304 (1931) .....	15
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 34 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 203 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1114 (2001) .....	1, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	11, 18-19, 21
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976) .....	16
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 420 U.S. 358 (1975) .....	19
<i>United States v. Jerry</i> , 487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1070 (1983) .....	15
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1094 (2000) .....	1, 24
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	11, 13-14, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 48 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1151 (1995) .....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	11, 12, 20, 21
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 2254(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(1) .....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) .....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) Judgments (1982) .....	20
18B Charles Alan Wright, et al, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	14-15
